

Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government

200 E. Main St Lexington, KY 40507

Legislation Text

File #: 0469-21, Version: 1

An Ordinance creating Subsection 5-29(20) of the Code of Ordinances of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government related to fee schedules for a fee of Fire Detection Systems of up to 20,000 square feet \$275; over 20,000 square feet \$275 plus \$30 for each additional 10,000 square feet; creating Section 5-29(21) of the Code of Ordinances related to fee schedule to create a fee of Fire Suppression Systems for 4-25 sprinkler systems \$150, 26 - 100 sprinkler systems \$200, 100-200 sprinkler systems \$250 201-300 sprinkler systems \$275; 301-400 sprinkler systems \$325; 401-750 sprinkler systems \$375; over 750 sprinkler systems \$375 plus \$.30 per sprinkler over 750, all other suppression systems \$275. [Div. of Building Inspection, Crowe]

Authorization to amend the Code of Ordinances Section 5-29 to establish review fees for Fire detection and Fire suppression systems. (L0469-21) (Crowe/Albright)

Budgetary Implications [select]: Yes

Advance Document Review:

Law: Yes, Completed by [Mike Sanner 12/17/2019]}

Risk Management: No

Fully Budgeted [select]: Not included in FY 22 revenue Budget

Account Number: 1101-505901-0001-41910

This Fiscal Year Impact: \$0

Annual Impact: estimated FY 2022 \$60,000-\$65,000 Revenue

Project:

Activity:

Budget Reference:

Current Balance:

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT:

Section 1 - That Section 5-29(20) of the Code of Ordinances of the Lexington Fayette Urban

File #: 0469-21, Version: 1

County Government be and hereby is created to read as follows:

For the review of Fire detection systems, the director, Div. of Building Inspection, shall receive a fee as follows: For systems up to 20,000 square feet \$275.00; over 20,000 square feet \$275.00 plus \$30.00 for each additional 10,000 square feet.

Section 2 - That Section 5-29(21) of the Code of Ordinances of the Lexington-Fayette Urban

County Government be and hereby is created to read as follows:

For the review of Fire suppression systems, the director, Div. of Building Inspection, shall receive a fee according to the following schedule:

Sprinkler Systems

4 - 25	\$150.00	
26 - 100	\$200.00	
101 - 200	\$250.00	
201 - 300	\$275.00	
301 - 400	\$325.00	
401 - 750	\$375.00	
Over 750	\$375.00 plus 30 cents per sprink	der.

All other suppression systems \$275.00

Section 3 - That this Ordinance shall become effective upon the date of its passage.

PASSED URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL:

ATTEST:

CLERK OF URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL PUBLISHED:

469-21:MRS:X:\Cases\BUILDING\21-LE0001\LEG\00727350.DOCX